
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Panel 2- Impact of Anti-Social Behaviour on the Town 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Thursday, 28 January 2016 commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

 

  
  
  
  
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, direct dial 01604 837408, email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti 
Social Behaviour on the Town please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Dennis Meredith 

Deputy Chair 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor Phil Larratt 
 
Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Anamul Haque (Enam) 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Brian Oldham 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Graham Walker 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

17 March 2016   6:00 pm 
 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 
 
 
 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact 
of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town 

     

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1.   
6:00pm 

Apologies  The Chair to note apologies for 
absence. 

2.   
 

Deputation/Public Addresses  The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

4.   
 

Minutes 1 - 8 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2015. 

5.   
6:05pm -  
8:55pm 

Witness Evidence 9 - 11 The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from a 
number of expert advisors. 

5 (a)   
6:05pm 
 

Northants Police 12 - 68  

5 (b)   
6:25pm 

Case Manager, Anti-Social 
Behaviour Unit 

69 - 73  

5 (c)   
6:45pm 

Director of Public Health, 
Northamptonshire County 
Council 

  

5 (d)   
7:00pm 

Director, A&E, Northampton 
General Hospital 

  

5 (e)   
7:15pm 

Director, East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS) 

  

5 (f)   
7:35pm 

Director, CAN 74 - 76  

5 (g)  
7:55pm 

Team Leader, S2S   

5 (h)   
8:15pm 

Director, Trading Standards, 
NCC 

77 - 81  

5 (i)   
8:30pm 

Chair, Markets Action Group 
(MAG) 

82 - 86  

5 (j)   
8:45pm 

Conservation Committees 87 - 90 The Scrutiny Panel to receive a briefing 
note detailing the responses to its core 
questions from Conservation 
Committees. 

6.   Best Practice 91 - 96 The Scrutiny Panel to note a briefing 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact 
of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town 

     
8:55pm note detailing best practice elsewhere. 

7.   
9:10pm 

Background data 97 - 103 The Scrutiny Panel to receive briefing 
notes on: 
 

 Late Night Levy 

 Cleaning Schedule of the Town 
Centre 

 Data in relation to homelessness 
and Rough Sleepers 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 10 December 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - THE IMPACT OF ANTI SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR ON THE TOWN 

 
Thursday, 10 December 2015 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Dennis Meredith (Chair),  Councillor Phil Larratt (Deputy 

Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia Ashraf, Anamul Haque 

(Enam), Jamie Lane, Zoe Smith and Graham Walker 

 

   

Witnesses 

 

 

 

 

 

Officers 

 

Mike Kay, Chief Executive, Northampton Partnership Homes 

Russell Hall, Vice Chair, Northampton Town Centre BID 

Chris Barker, Project Manager, Northampton Town Centre BID 

Steve Lang, Business Development Manager, Northampton Retail 

Crime Initiative 

 

Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 

Sophie Heasman, Senior Case Manager & Data Analyst  

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

 

Councillor Arthur McCutcheon - observing 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brian Oldham. 

 

Due to conflicting working commitments, Councillor Davenport has asked that she is 

removed from the membership of this Panel.  The Chair placed on record his thanks to 

Councillor Davenport for the work she had undertaken so far. 

 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 

 

 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Zoe Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 5(d).  She works for St 

Andrews Hospital. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 10 December 2015 

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2015 were signed by the Chair as a true 

and accurate record. 

 

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

(A) CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NORTHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP HOMES 

Mike Kay, Chief Executive, Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH), presented their 

written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel. The salient points were 

highlighted.  Mike Kay advised that NPH had been in existence for less than one year.  A 

lot of its policies and procedures had been adopted from NBC and were being reviewed. 

 

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 

 

 In answer to a question regarding improvements to environment works which in turn 

had an effect on the reduction of anti-social behaviour; Mike Kay advised that NPH 

commenced a programme of environmental improvement works this summer 

recognising that the decent homes standard targeted the inside homes and it was 

important that we improved the outside as well. Further works are planned next 

financial year and consultation would be undertaken regarding the proposed 

enhanced environmental work. 

 In response to a query about fly-tipping on housing land, Mike Kay advised that 

NPH has a dedicated team that responds to fly-tipping regularly; however the 

success of this team often leads to more fly tipping occurring where if individuals 

are aware that fly-tipping is collected, more fly tipping is put out.   

 

Mike Kay was thanked for providing a comprehensive response to the core questions. 

 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

review. 

 

(B) CHAIR, NORTHAMPTON TOWN CENTRE BID 

Russell Hall, Vice Chair, Northampton Town Centre BID, and Chris Barker, BID Project 

Manager, Northampton Town Centre BID, made comment in relation this Scrutiny Review: 

 

 Concerns were conveyed regarding the congregation of Street Drinkers, Beggars 

and individuals carrying out anti-social behaviour around the fountain on the Market 

Square.  It was emphasised that the fountain is a focal point of the town 

 Mr Hall referred to youths that congregate around the statue in Abington Street, 

particularly during the summer months.  In the winter they often congregate under 

the canopy on the entrance to the Grosvenor Centre.  Mr Hall confirmed that 

2



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 10 December 2015 

following discussions with the Police, they had indicated that the youths were not 

deemed as carrying out anti-social behaviour. 

 Licensing hours were referred to.  The Police and interested parties have the power 

to request the review of a licence. 

 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) would be useful for Street Drinking and littering.  Ruth 

Austen advised that this is covered in the current consultation on the Public Open 

Spac
[...]
r to a query regarding littering etc. left after the night-time economy over 

the weekend; Ruth Austen advised that there is a cleaning schedule and this would 

be forwarded to the Scrutiny Panel for information. 

 The Scrutiny Panel requested a briefing paper on the process of late night levy 

charges to a future meeting. 

 The Chair referred to the site visit and that some licensed outlets serve until 5am.  

Sometimes just one can is sold at a time. 

 

Russell Hall and Chris Barker were thanked for providing a response to the core 

questions. 

 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

review. 

 

 

(C) CHAIR, PUBWATCH 

A written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel was received from 

Northampton PubWatch. 

 

The Scrutiny Panel commented that a response had not been received to the question in 

respect of psychoactive substances but heard that the there is an awareness of these 

substances and drug usage within the Licensed Trade.   

 

The Chair advised that PubWatch is wider that the town centre and is an excellent 

resource that co-ordinates, links and communicates.  Positive communication is issued in 

relation to the prevention of anti-social behaviour. 

 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

review. 

 

(D) CHAIR, NORTHAMPTON RETAIL CRIME INITIATIVE 

Steve Lang, Business Development Manager, Northampton Retail Crime Initiative, 

presented the written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel. The salient 

points were highlighted. 

 

4



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 10 December 2015 

 A number of Rough Sleepers used to congregate around the premises that had now 

been boarded up. 

 Issues in relation to anti-social behaviour need to be addressed holistically. 

 Since May 2015 there had been 388 incidents of retail crime in addition to Police 

reports.  16% involved violence.  7% a weapon and 19% abuse. 

 Since 16 January 2015 160 Exclusion orders have been served to 128 offenders.  

25 have two current Exclusion Orders and three have 3 Exclusion Orders. Steve 

Lang explained the bail process in relation to Exclusion Orders. 

 

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 

 

 In  response to a query how much retail crime is drug related, Steve Lang advised 

NRCI has 160 stores that it monitors and retailers can report not only what they 

report to the Police but issues that they haven’t reported to the Police too.  For 

example not all shop lifting is reported to the Police. 

 It is often a “life style choice “ for prolific offenders. 

 Often just prolific offenders are reported to the Police.   NRCI helps retailers; they 

can report low level crime to NRCI which is collated. 

 It was reported that the Anti-Social Behaviour Unit has access to the data base of 

NRCI and receives referrals to those most violent. 

 Mental health issues was referred to and the work undertaken by St Andrews. 

 The Scrutiny Panel commented that there appeared to be an increase in Rough 

Sleepers at this time of the year. Information from the Homeless Team would be 

collated and put into a briefing paper regarding Rough Sleepers. 

 

Steve Lang was thanked for providing a comprehensive response to the core questions. 

 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

review. 

 

(E) PARISH COUNCILS 

A written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel was received from West 

Hunsbury Parish Council. 

 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

review. 

 

(F) LONDON MIDLAND 

The Chair informed the Scrutiny Panel that London Midland had advised that London 

Midland does not have a specific Anti-Graffiti Policy, but it always aims to remove 

offensive graffiti within 24 hours and other graffiti as 
[...]
errals, case management/building, 

resulting in swifter responses and outcomes.  However, the use of the ECINS system is 

piecemeal across agencies, with some officers using it more effectively and regularly than 

others.  If this was utilised more widely by relevant organisations it would go even further in 

delivering responses and positive outcomes.  

71



7. How does anti-social behaviour impact upon you/organisation?  

It is the core business of the ASBU to address anti-social behaviour issues within the 

Borough. Failure to do so successfully would lead to a loss in public confidence for 

Northampton Borough Council, Northamptonshire Police and partner agencies.  

8. What do you think could be done to ensure effective strategic and operational 

links are made to tackle anti-social behaviour, or improve, on a town scale?  

Please see response at question 6.  

9. Please provide details of the enforcement powers that you have in respect of anti-

social behaviour  

The diagram provided in response to question 3 outlines the framework of intervention and 

enforcement powers available to the ASBU. Once a referral is accepted by the ASBU, initial 

interventions include a warning letter to the alleged perpetrator, verbal warnings, mediation, 

restorative justice practices and Acceptable Behaviour Contracts (ABCs).  

In relation to beggars within the town a process has been adopted between the ASBU and 

Police which revolves around the use of yellow (first warning) and red card (conditional 

caution) warning system. When a red card is given to an individual for begging related 

issues they are given a conditional caution, lasting for three months, which requires them to 

engage with drug and alcohol support agencies. If this process isn’t adhered to by the 

individual then they are summonsed to court for the offence.  

Should the above measures be unsuccessful for any type of referral then the following 

enforcement tools are available to the unit: 

 Community Protection Notice warning letter 

 Community Protection Notice 

 Injunctions to Prevent Nuisance and Annoyance (IPNAs) 

 Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO)    

 Closure Powers  

The ASBU also supports the Police in relation to dispersal powers and works with housing 

providers (NPH, Social Landlords and private landlords) to assist with tenancy enforcement.  

10. Do you have the resources to enforce the powers that you have? Please explain 

As a unit we have sufficient resources within house at this time to be able to utilise the 

enforcement powers available, however, within the current financial climate we are aware of 

the pressures faced by all agencies and organisations involved in tackling anti-social 

behaviour within the town. One particular pinch point is within the criminal justice system and 

cases being dealt with expeditiously (i.e. allocation of available court time). This ultimately 

impacts upon the outcomes of cases and the victims and witnesses involved in these.  

Some of the most complex cases held by the ASBU revolve around neighbour/community 

issues which often cause considerable distress to the victims and witnesses involved. Due to 

72



the nature of these cases there is often not a criminal case for us to be able to attach a 

Criminal Behaviour Order application to and so the only option available under new 

legislation would be to apply for an Injunction to Prevent Nuisance and Annoyance (IPNA). 

Any breaches of an IPNA would have a cost implication upon the ASBU and ultimately NBC.  

11. Do you have information regarding the nature of the psychoactive substances 

markets that you are able to inform the scrutiny panel of?  

Based on local knowledge of Northampton, the ASBU are currently aware of two outlets for 

psychoactive substances. The ASBU served a Community Protection Notice warning letter 

in relation to one of these premises in February 2015 due to the volume of people attending 

the shop 

Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - THE IMPACT OF ANTI SOCIAL
BEHAVIOUR ON THE TOWN

Thursday, 28 January 2016

COUNCILLORS Councillor Dennis Meredith (Chair), Councillors Tony Ansell, Jamie
PRESENT: Lane, Brian Oldham, Zoe Smith and Graham Walker

WITNESSES Chief Inspector Kevin Byrne, Northants Police
Julie Parsons, Anti-social Behaviour Unit & Rural Crime Team
Sophie Heasman and Phil Conaty, Anti-Social Behaviour Unit
Niall Spencer, CAN
Craig McGuire and Robert McGregor, S2S
Raymond Everall, Chair, MAG
Councillor Jonathan Nunn
David Hedger, Trading Standards

Councillor Arthur McCutcheon - Observing

OFFICERS Debbie Ferguson, Community Safety Manager
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Members of the Ida Herman
Public Lisa Kotoka

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. DEPUTATION/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were signed by the Chair as a true
and accurate record.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



5.
(A)

WITNESS EVIDENCE
NORTHANTS POLICE

Kevin Byrne, Operations Chief Inspector, Northants Police, and Sergeant Julie Parsons,
Anti-social Behaviour Unit & Rural Crime Team, presented their comprehensive response
to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel, highlighting the salient points. They also
advised briefly of what their roles consisted of.

Police resources were identified:

There are three Police sectors — Central (town centre and mile square), North East
and South West

Staffing comprises — 30.5 Sergeants, 111 Police Constables and 105 PCSOs

The South West Sector comprise 40 Response Team Officers, 10 Neighbourhood
Officers and 10 PCSOs

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

In response to a query about anti-social behaviour spots, it was confirmed that
these are Blackthorn, St David’s and the town centre

The Scrutiny Panel commented on the need for zero tolerance for street drinking. ClI
Byrne commented that he was in favour of not having Street Drinkers in the town
centre, there was a need for correct partnership working to deal with the problem

CI Byrne advised that there were 35 cases of anti-social behaviour on the Central
Sector, 24 cases in relation to Street drinking. Street drinking is a social problem
and it can be difficult to enforce when it is a medical problem. There is a need for
sustained partnership working.

The Scrutiny Panel referred to its attendance at a recent Night Safe event
acknowledging the Police Officer resources on suicide watch in the detention area.
ClI Byrne advised that Police priorities are to protect vulnerable people and reduce
violent crime. A number of detainees have mental health problems that are often
drug and/or alcohol related. There is a need guard vulnerable detainees.

Anti-social behaviour issues are different in Blackthorn and St David’s to that of the
town centre. In Blackthorn and St David’s it is youth related.

In answer to a question about a wet area in the town for Street Drinkers, Cl Byrne
advised that this is subject to discussion. Other areas in the county have such an
area, for example Corby. It was acknowledged that previously the town did have a
wet area located near to the old Fish Market and it had been entitled “Tolerance
area”. Drinkers became badly behaved and it impacted upon nearby businesses
and it was removed.

A wet area has to be supervised and can be resource intensive.

Cl Byrne and Sergeant Parsons were thanked for providing a comprehensive response to
the Panel’s core questions.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

(B)

CASE MANAGER, ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UNIT

Sophie Heasman and Phil Conaty, Anti-Social Behaviour Unit, presented their
comprehensive response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel, highlighting the
salient points:

Following a referral and acceptance of a case an action plan is produced and
discussed at monthly meetings. Working Groups are also set up to look at specific
issues.

Phil Conaty advised that he is the responsible Case Manager for street drinking and
begging within the town centre. He highlighted that if Street Drinkers do not want to
engage then other tools can be looked at to address the issues. He referred to
beggars within the town and the process that has been adopted between the ASBU
and Police which revolves around the use of yellow (first warning) and red card
(conditional caution) warning system. When a red card is given to an individual for
begging related issues they are given a conditional caution, lasting for three
months, which requires them to engage with drug and alcohol support agencies. If
this process isn’'t adhered to by the individual then they are summonsed to court for
the offence.

Should the above measures be unsuccessful for any type of referral then the
following enforcement tools are available to the unit:

Community Protection Notice warning letter

Community Protection Notice

Injunctions to Prevent Nuisance and Annoyance (IPNAS)
Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO)

Closure Powers

YVVYVYYVYV

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

Street drinking monitoring takes place. The ASB Unit is aware of 47 Street Drinkers,
5 of which have received ASB Orders and 1 a Community Protection Notice. The
Police have allocated an Officer to tackle begging. 2 Beggars have ASB Orders, 2
have Community Protection Orders and 1 Beggar has been reported for summons.
25 Rough Sleepers are known but it is acknowledged that there are more than this.
There will be a rough sleepers count over the whole of the town in February
between the hours of 11pm and 3am, the objective will be to engage with the
Rough Sleepers.

In answer to a query regarding zero tolerance for street drinking, Phil Conaty
confirmed this would be useful.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



In answer to a query regarding signposting Rough Sleepers to the support
Agencies, it was confirmed that Officers would aim to engage with the Rough
Sleepers on the count.

The Scrutiny Panel referred to anti-social behaviour that takes place near to All
Saints church.

In answer to a question how correspondence is delivered to Rough Sleepers it was
confirmed that Police officers or PCSOs do a hand delivery.

The proposed new Rough Sleeper Strategy will aim to try and prevent individuals
sleeping rough in the future, by providing accommodation and support to those
individuals at an early stage.

The Scrutiny Panel referred to the “Green Book” that was issued to all Councillors
back in 2003. This was a useful document that contained details of Agencies and
contacts. It was suggested that such a document should be re-visited.

Sophie Heasman confirmed that the ASB Unit has a similar document and a copy
would be forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer.

In response to a query, it was confirmed that some Street Drinkers are also Rough
Sleepers.

Officers from Oasis House seek out and engage with Rough Sleepers and direct
them to Agencies such as Oasis House and other support agencies

The Scrutiny Panel conveyed its concerns regarding some licensed establishments
serving small quantities of alcohol to Street Drinkers early in the morning. It was
noted that 2 Licensed Off Licences in the town centre are not now permitted to
serve alcohol before 10am and cannot sell less than four cans at a time.

Anti-social behaviour near to the train station was referred to.

Sophie Heasman and Phil Conaty were thanked for attending the meeting and providing a

response to the core questions of the Panel.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

(C) DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

A written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel was received from the
Director of Public Health, Northamptonshire County Council.

The Scrutiny Panel noted the content of the written document.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



(D) DIRECTOR, A&E, NORTHAMPTON GENERAL HOSPITAL

Consideration of this item was deferred. The Chair confirmed that it was expected that the
Director, A&E, Northampton General Hospital, would be able to provide a written response
to the final meeting of the Scrutiny Panel in March.

(E) DIRECTOR, EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE (EMAS)

The Scrutiny Panel noted a written response to its core questions from East Midlands
Ambulance Service.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

(F) DIRECTOR, CAN

Niall Spencer CAN, presented the comprehensive response to the core questions of the
Scrutiny Panel, highlighting the salient points:

e Work in relation to anti-social behaviour (ASB) on the racecourse is funded by the
PCC. CAN works with the Community Café to tackle ASB in the area, for example
a group of young people hanging around, using drugs etc.

e Street based work takes place. CAN aims to engage with you people, work with
them and turn them around.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

¢ A number of young people contact CAN direct but it was acknowledged that some

may never engage with CAN.

CAN goes into schools regarding early intervention.

CAN works with accident and emergency.

The Scrutiny Panel discussed the sale of psychoactive substances.

In response to a query about training offered by CAN, it was confirmed that training

is offered and this includes psychoactive substances.

e The Scrutiny Panel felt it would be very useful to get information to the Federation
of Residents’ Association regarding illegal drugs and psychoactive substances and
the health implications etc.

¢ Niall Spencer confirmed that there is a need to find out the root cause for ASB and
how offenders can be engaged and signposted to the appropriate Agencies.

e Sergeant Parsons advised that she would become involved when ASB takes place.
Offenders would be signposted for the relevant support. Through Public Protection
Orders the Police has powers, allowing the designated person to confiscate alcohol
and substances where it is felt it could lead to ASB and the banning of alcohol
consumption in areas such as the foundation area and the Market Square. The
Scrutiny Panel supported this and advised that it would include its support in its final
report.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested “Support through

Partnership Grants for street based service to support substance misuse.”

Niall Spencer was thanked for attending the meeting and providing a response to the core
guestions of the Panel.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

(G)

TEAM LEADER, S2S

Craig McGuire and Robert McGregor presented their response to the core questions of the
Scrutiny Panel:

S2S sees and treats around 2,500 people a year. 700-800 from Northampton.
There are around 80 new clients each month.

S2S sees clients aged 18 and over.

Psychoactive substances are perceived a young person’s substance but S2S has
25 clients that report using these.

Three weeks ago S2S had to call an ambulance due to a client using psychoactive
substances.

80% of clients are male and in the 40-50 age bracket using psychoactive
substances. Young people are more visible in their usage as it tends to be on the
streets where as older people use it more privately.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

It was confirmed that personal cannabis usage is illegal

In response to a query about Street Drinkers, Craig advised that a large percentage
of S28’ clients are Street Drinkers and homeless. Some are Beggars too. A number
have complex problems and mental health issues.

The vast majority of clients are self-referrals.

CAN is open, Monday to Friday, 10am to 4pm.

Craig McGuire acknowledge the reason for banning the early sale of alcohol but
advised if dependent people cannot get alcohol early in the morning the can go into
“‘dependency mode.”

S2S also has a Service Directory and would forward a copy to the Scrutiny Officer.
Aquarius offers alcohol awareness training free of charge. Details of the training
offered would be forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer.

In response to a query regarding S2S’ views on zero tolerance on street drinking in
the town centre, Craig McGuire reiterated that if it is made difficult for people to
obtain small amounts of alcohol, there could be more presents at A&E.

Craig McGuire and Robert McGregor were thanked for attending the meeting and
providing a response to the core questions of the Panel.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

(H)

DIRECTOR, TRADING STANDARDS, NCC

David Hedger presented Trading Standards’ comprehensive response to the core
questions of the Scrutiny Panel, highlighting the salient points.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

In response to a query about psychoactive substances and the effect on young
people and the town, David Hedger referred to a closure of a shop following a
prosecution for selling intoxicating substances to under 18’s. The operation had
been led by the Police and Trading Standards assisted.

David Hedger advised that it is normally difficult to bring about action regarding
psychoactive substances as the way they are developed/produced keeps changing.
In the absence of evidence of sales to minors, there would be a need to pay for an
expert to analyse the substance, and provide evidence that the content of the
packet is definitely unsafe and causes harm beyond reasonable doubt to be
successful using product safety legislation. Investigations have had to be
discontinued due to the difficulty in showing this to the criminal burden of proof.

The Government Bill in relation to psychoactive substances was supported by the
Scrutiny Panel. It was realised that such an Act would stop retailing and wholesaling
of psychoactive substances in the UK. (The Act was published on 29 January 2016
but requires commencement orders to give it effect).

The Scrutiny Panel agreed that a potential recommendation of its final report would
be to write to the local MPs supporting the introduction of the Government’s Bill.
Further potential recommendations were suggested — awareness raising around
psychoactive substances.

It was acknowledged that when Ireland passed legislation in relation to
psychoactive substances shops selling this closed.

In response to a query regarding counterfeit alcohol, David Hedger advised the
problem is more prominent with counterfeit tobacco although they had successfully
prosecuted (in November 2015) a Northampton retailer for selling counterfeit vodka
in September 2014.

Trading Standards does not have the powers to close businesses down.

David Hedger was thanked for attending the meeting and providing a response to the core
guestions of the Panel.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this
Scrutiny Review.

(1)

CHAIR, MARKETS ACTION GROUP (MAG)

Raymond Everall, Chair, Markets Action Group (MAG), and Councillor Jonathan Nunn,
presented the comprehensive response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel,
highlighting the salient points:

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



e Two Police Officers and two PCSOs are involved in retail crime and are on duty in
the town centre at any one time.

e The excellent work of the Town Centre Sergeant regarding problems with
psychoactive substances was highlighted.

e Anti-social behaviour in the town such as urinating in public, spitting and dog faeces
was referred to.

¢ Raymond Everall supported the good Agency working.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

e The Scrutiny Panel was referred to groups of youths that go around the town on
bicycles and acts of anti-social behaviour.

e The night-time economy often “spills over” to the Market Square.

Raymond Everall suggested that it would be useful for there to be a Task Force for

the town centre to assist with anti-social behaviour.

Councillor Nunn advised that the MAG has good dialogue with the PCC.

Finding sustained answers to alleviating ASB is key.

Businesses want a safe, clean environment.

It was acknowledged that there are different requirements for the town centre and

the town as a whole.

e The Scrutiny Panel heard that when ASB is dealt with, the environment it is being
committed is also looked at. one size does not fit all.

e |t was noted that support is provided through Partnership Grants for street based
service to support substance abuse. A potential recommendation of the final report
was suggested “To review existing resources to ascertain whether a Multi-Agency
“Task Force” approach could be adopted in addressing anti-social behaviours for
the town.”

Raymond Everall and Councillor Jonathan Nunn were thanked for attending the meeting
and providing a response to the core questions of the Panel.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

(J) CONSERVATION COMMITTEES

A written response to the core questions of the Scrutiny Panel was received from Delapre
Abbey Preservation Trust.

The Scrutiny Panel noted the content of the written document.
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny

Review.

6. BEST PRACTICE
The Scrutiny Panel received a briefing note detailing best practice elsewhere.

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



The information would inform the evidence base of this Scrutiny Panel.

7. BACKGROUND DATA
The Scrutiny Panel received background data:
A comprehensive briefing note regarding Late Night Levy
The Cleaning Schedule for the Town Centre
Data in relation to homelessness and rough sleepers
The information provided would inform the evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.

The Scrutiny Panel requested information regarding the chewing gum removal machine to
be forwarded to the Panel.

The meeting concluded at 8:40 pm

Scrutiny Panel 2 - The Impact of Anti Social Behaviour on the Town Minutes - Thursday, 28 January 2016



